

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

BRETT MANDEL, et al.	:	
	:	January Term, 2011
Plaintiffs	:	No. 3848
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA	:	
Defendant.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
TO PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT**

CITY OF PHILA. LAW DEPT.
Shelley R. Smith, City Solicitor

MARK ARONCHICK
ATTORNEY I.D. NO. 20261
JOHN S. STAPLETON
ATTORNEY I.D. NO. 200872
ROBERT A. WIYGUL
ATTORNEY I.D. NO. 310760

ELIZABETH MATTIONI
CHAIR, LITIGATION
ATTORNEY I.D. NO. 75196
CRAIG GOTTLIEB
SENIOR ATTORNEY
ATTORNEY I.D. NO. 73983

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
& PUDLIN
ONE LOGAN SQUARE, 27TH FL.
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 496-7002
(215) 568-0300 – FAX

CITY OF PHILA. LAW DEPT.
1515 ARCH STREET, 17TH FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102-1595
(215) 683-5015
(215) 683-5296 – FAX

Counsel for Movant/Defendant The City of Philadelphia

June 17, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

MATTERS BEFORE THE COURT10

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....10

 I. Allegations of the Amended Complaint..... 11

 II. The Terminology Used To Evaluate Uniformity14

 A. COD15

 B. CLR.....16

 III. The Tax Increase18

ARGUMENT20

 I. Preliminary Objection Numbers 1, 2, and 3: The Court Should
 Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint For Lack Of Standing20

 A. The Court Should Dismiss All Three Counts of Plaintiffs’
 Amended Complaint Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege With
 Sufficient Specificity The Details Of Any Overassessment.....21

 B. Alternatively, The Court Should At Least Dismiss The Eight
 Plaintiffs Who Failed To Allege That They Were Overassessed
 Relative To The District.....24

 1. Only Overassessed Plaintiffs Have Standing To Sue Under
 The Uniformity Clause.....24

2.	A Plaintiff Must Allege That He Is Overassessed Relative To The Taxing District As A Whole, And Not Merely Relative To Certain Hand-Picked Subclassifications.....	26
II.	Preliminary Objection Number 4: The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Because Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Deficiencies With The Current System.....	29
III.	Preliminary Objection Numbers 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9: This Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Request For Economic Relief From The 2011-2012 Tax Increase	31
A.	Preliminary Objection Number 5: To The Extent That Plaintiffs Are Seeking Relief On Behalf Of Other Taxpayers, The Court Should Dismiss This Impermissibly Broad Request	35
B.	Preliminary Objection Numbers 6, 7, 8, and 9: The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims For A Refund Of The 2011-2012 Tax Increase Because The Only Jurisdictionally Valid Method For Seeking Tax Refunds For Overassessment Is To Pursue A Claim Under Pennsylvania’s Statutory Scheme	36
1.	Plaintiffs Must Pursue Their Appeals With The BRT	39
2.	The Court Has No Equity Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Assessment Appeals, Even Though Plaintiffs Assert A Systemwide Challenge.....	43
3.	The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Claim That The Legislature’s Requirement That Plaintiffs Must Pursue Their Appeals With The BRT Violates Due Process	49
IV.	Preliminary Objection Numbers 6, 7, and 8: The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Overreaching Notification Request Because The City Has No Obligation To Notify Other Taxpayers Of Any Overassessment, And Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Pursue This Claim	54

V. Preliminary Objection Number 10: The Court Should Strike
Plaintiffs’ Request Ordering The City To Produce Documents59

RELIEF61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE64

EXHIBIT A (Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint)

EXHIBIT B (Selected provisions of the Philadelphia Code)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>In re Appeal of Smith</u> , 49 Pa. Commw. 591, 412 A.2d 184 (1980)	55
<u>Aronson v. Pittsburgh</u> , 98 Pa. Commw. 1, 510 A.2d 871 (1986)	35
<u>Bd. of Revision of Taxes v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010)	4, 13
<u>Beattie v. Allegheny Cnty.</u> , 589 Pa. 113, 907 A.2d 519 (2006)	2, 6, 31, 44
<u>Borough of Green Tree v. Bd. of Prop. Assessments, Appeals & Review</u> , 459 Pa. 268, 328 A.2d 819 (1974) (plurality opinion)	39, 43, 44
<u>Clearview Land Development Co. v. Kassab</u> , 24 Pa. Commw. 532, 357 A.2d 732 (1976)	22
<u>Clifton v. Allegheny Cnty.</u> , 600 Pa. 662, 969 A.2d 1197 (2009)	5, 15, 16, 44, 45
<u>Clifton v. Allegheny Cnty.</u> , Nos. GD05-028638, GD05-028355, 2007 Pa. Dist. Cnty. LEXIS 202 (Allegheny County June 6, 2007), <u>aff'd in part and remanded in part</u> , 600 Pa. 662, 969 A.2d 1197 (2009)	16
<u>Clifton v. Allegheny County</u> , Nos. GD05-028638, GD05-028355, 2009 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 235 (Allegheny Cnty. Nov. 10, 2009)	45
<u>Coleman v. McLaren</u> , 98 F.R.D. 638 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	25
<u>Commonwealth v. Del. Div. Canal Co.</u> , 123 Pa. 594, 16 A. 584 (1889)	3
<u>Consol. Gas Supply Corp. v. Cnty. of Clinton</u> , 80 Pa. Commw. 10, 470 A.2d 1113 (1984) (en banc)	41

<u>Consol Pa. Coal Co. v. Board of Assessment Appeals,</u> 151 Pa. Commw. 539, 617 A.2d 852 (1992).....	51
<u>Deigendesch v. Cnty. of Bucks,</u> 505 Pa. 555, 482 A.2d 228 (1984).....	42
<u>Deitch v. Bd. of Property Assessment Appeals,</u> 417 Pa. 213, 209 A.2d 397 (1965).....	28
<u>Dougherty v. Philadelphia,</u> 314 Pa. 298, 171 A. 583 (1934).....	39
<u>Downingtown Area Sch. Dist. v. Chester Cnty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals,</u> 590 Pa. 459, 913 A.2d 194 (2006).....	16, 28
<u>Dunn v. Bd. of Prop. Assessment,</u> 594 Pa. 410, 936 A.2d 487 (2007).....	47
<u>Dunn v. Bd. of Prop. Assessment,</u> 590 Pa. 620, 913 A.2d 863 (2006).....	46
<u>Dunn v. Allegheny Cnty.,</u> 877 A.2d 504 (Pa. Commw. 2005).....	40, 45, 46, 52
<u>Appeal of F.W. Woolworth Co.,</u> 426 Pa. 583, 235 A.2d 793 (1967).....	28
<u>Gagliardi v. Allegheny Cnty.,</u> No. 2128 CD 08, 2010 Pa. Commw.	42
<u>Garrett Group, L.P. v. County of Schuylkill,</u> 667 A.2d 255 (Pa. Commw. 1995).....	51
<u>Hanoverian, Inc. v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Assessment,</u> 701 A.2d 288 (Pa. Commw. 1997).....	41
<u>In re Hickson,</u> 573 Pa. 127, 821 A.2d 1238 (2003).....	24, 25
<u>Israelit v. Montgomery Cnty.,</u> 703 A.2d 722 (Pa. Commw. 1997).....	35, 47

<u>Jordan v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals,</u> 782 A.2d 642 (Pa. Commw. 2001)	40, 41
<u>Kowenhoven v. Cnty. of Allegheny,</u> 587 Pa. 545, 901 A.2d 1003 (2006)	52
<u>Lashe v. N. York Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</u> 52 Pa. Commw. 541, 417 A.2d 260 (1980)	42
<u>Lincoln Phila. Realty Assocs. I v. Bd. of Revision of Taxes,</u> 563 Pa. 189, 758 A.2d 1178 (2000)	18, 40, 43, 50, 51
<u>Locust Lake Vill. Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals,</u> 940 A.2d 591 (Pa. Commw. 2008)	43, 58
<u>Lutes v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals,</u> 936 A.2d 573 (Pa. Commw. 2007)	43
<u>Mifflin Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Monsell,</u> 95 Pa. Commw. 173, 504 A.2d 1357 (1986)	25
<u>Oz Gas, Ltd. v. Warren Area Sch. Dist.,</u> 595 Pa. 128, 938 A.2d 274 (2007)	48
<u>Rochester & Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Bd. of Assessment & Revision of Taxes of Indiana Cnty.,</u> 438 Pa. 506, 266 A.2d 78 (1970)	39
<u>Smith v. Carbon Cnty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals,</u> 10 A.3d 393	16, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 37
<u>Stranahan v. Cnty. of Mercer,</u> 697 A.2d 1049 (Pa. Commw. 1997)	35
<u>Tenoco Oil Co. v. Department of Consumer Affairs,</u> 876 F.2d 1013 (1st Cir. 1989)	30
<u>Zarwin v. Montgomery Cnty.,</u> 842 A.2d 1018 (Pa. Commw. 2004)	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. Article I, § 26.....7
Pa. Const. Article VIII, § 17

PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

24 P.S. § 583.119
24 P.S. § 583.619
24 P.S. § 583.1019
24 P.S. § 583.1419
24 P.S. § 6-652.....19
53 P.S. § 710254
53 P.S. § 728354
53 P.S. § 1597136
53 P.S. § 1597119
53 P.S. § 1610119
53 P.S. § 1704519
53 P.S. § 1704619
72 P.S. § 4656.16a16
72 P.S. §§ 5020-1 to 5020-6026, 12
72 P.S. § 5020-102.....16
72 P.S. § 5020-518.1.....57
72 P.S. §§ 5341.1-5341.216, 12
72 P.S. § 5341.712
72 P.S. § 5341.812

72 P.S. § 5341.10(a).....	18
72 P.S. § 5341.11	12
72 P.S. § 5341.14(a).....	12, 18, 40, 42, 60
72 P.S. § 5453.701(b)	41
72 P.S. § 5342.1	16
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1712.....	55
61 Pa. Code § 603.1	17
61 Pa. Code § 603.31	17
PHILADELPHIA ORDINANCES AND BILLS	
Philadelphia Code § 19-1301.....	18, 19
Philadelphia Code § 19-1303.....	19
Philadelphia Code § 19-1703(1)(d)	40
Philadelphia Code § 19-1703(7)	40
Philadelphia Code § 19-1801.....	19
City Council Bill No. 110477, http://legislation.phila.gov/detailreport/?key=11416.	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Stand. Pa. Prac. 3d § 16:70.	23
